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. CHAPTER 526. 
AN ACT to provide for and regulate the printing, 

binding, and distribution of the reports of state 
officers, departments, institutions and societies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEarioN 1. The biennial fiscal term of this state Retorts of 
shall end on the thirtieth day of September in te 
each even numbered year, and the succeeding biennial': 
term shall begin on the day following, and the 
reports of all state officers and institutions shall 
be biennial, and cover the term thus indicated; 
provided, that the state treasurer and secretary Treasurer and 

of state shall be required, in addition to their bien- 
nial reports, to prepare a condensed statement of F ireh  
the financesfinances of the state at the close of the alter- statement at 

nate fiscal years, and cause the same to be pub- Itegerer-
lished in the official state paper and one other git,Z,–hr 
paper in this state of a different political party, 
to be designated by the secretary of state, at a 
cost not to exceed the rate for advertising now 
provided by law. 

SEcrrioN 2. The biennial reports of the several Report, 
state officers, departments and institutions shall number°, 
be limited in number of pages as hereinafter TZ),7 
specified: The report of the secretary of state, 
including the report of the commissioners 
of public printing and the report of the super-
intendent of public property, not exceeding three 
hundred pages; the report of the state treasurer, 
not exceeding one hundred pages; the report 
of the state superintendent, two hundred and 
fifty pages; the report of the railroad com-
missioner, two hundred pages; the report 
of the Insurance commissioner, one hundred 
pages; the report of the state board of 
supervisors, two hundred pages; the report 
of the state board of charities and reform, 
one hundred and fifty pages; the report of the 
commissioners of public lands, fifty pages; the 
report of the board of university regents, fifty 
pages; the report of the board of normal school 
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regents, fifty pages; the report of the commis-
sioner of labor statistics, three hundred pages; the 
report of the adjutant general, fifty pages; the 
report of the quartermaster-general, twenty-five 
pages; the report of the commissioners of fisheries, 
twenty-five pages; the report of the industrial 
school for girls, twenty-five pages; the report of 
the state supervisor of illuminating oils, twenty-
five pages. the report of the state board of health, 
two hund red pages; the Milwaukee county insane 
asylum, fifty pages. 

S.  'cc-n[0N 3. Within ten days after the biennial 
reports of the several state departments and 
state institutions shall have been placed in the 
hands of the cpmmissioners of printing, and by 
them approved as provided by law, the same shall 
be delivered to the state printer, through the sec-
retary of state, who shall immediately proceed to 
print as follows: Of the report of the secretary 
of state, three thousand copies; of the state treas-
urer, one thousand five hundred copies; of the 
state superintendent, one thousand copies, and 
eight thousand copies of his condensed reports; of 
the railroad commissioner, one thousand copies; 
of the insurance commissioner, one thousand 
five hundred copies; of the state board of super-
vision, one thousand copies; of the state board 
of charities and reform, one thousand copies; 
of the commissioners of public lands, five hun-
dred copies; of the regents of the university, 
one thousand copies; of the commissioners 
of fisheries, seven hundred and fifty copies; 
of the state supervisor of illuminating oils, 
five hundred copies; of the adjutant-general, 
one thousand copies; of the quartermaster-gen-
eral one thousand copies; of the commissioner of 
labor statistics, ten thousand copies; of the Mil-
waukee county insane asylum, five hundred 
copies; of the industrial school for girls, five hun-
dred copies; of the regents of the normal schools, 
one thousand copies; of the state board of health, 
three thousand copies; and further, there shall be 
printed two thousand copies of the message of the 
governor to the legislature, next to convene 
after the delivery of said biennial reports. 

Szarrori 4. Three thousand copies of the report 
of the secretary of state, five hundred of the state 
treasurer, five hundred of the state superintend- 
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ent, five hundred of the commissioner of labor 
statistics, five hundred of the governor's message, 
two hundred of the railroad commissioner, two 
hundred of the insurance commissioner, two hun-
dred of the state board of supervision, two hun-
dred of the state board of charities and reform, 
and two hundred of the regents of the state uni-
versity, shall be bound separately in cloth. All 
other copies of reports provided for by section 3, 
of this act, shall be bound singly in paper. 

SECTION 5. And further there shall be printed Report of Wis. 
annually upon the approval and order of the n',.„I stfrlietT 
commissioners of public printing, ten thousand 
copies of the transactions of the Wisconsin state 
agricultural society, the same to embrace the 
reports of the county and other agricultural so-
cieties, and such matters pertaining to the agri-
cultural industries of the state as shall be deemed 
important; provided the whole number of printed 
pages shall not exceed four hundred. Seven 
thousand copies of the transactions of the Wis- Horticultural 
consin state horticultural society, the same to Society. 

embrace such abstracts of reports of county and 
other horticultural societies, and such matters 
pertaining to the horticultural interests of the 
state as shall be deemed important; provided that 
the whole number of printed pages shall not ex-
ceed two hundred. Eight thousand copies of the 
transactions of the state dairymen's association, Dairymen's 

Amodation. the same to embrace such other matters, pertain-
ing to the dairy interests of the state as shall be 
deemed essential; provided that the whole num-
ber of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred. 
Twelve thousand copies of the report of the agri- Agricultural 

Experimental cultural experiment station of the state univer- Station. 
sity, provided that the whole number of printed 
pages shall not exceed two hundred and fifty. 
Two thousand copies of each of said reports to be 
bound separately in cloth, all others singly in 
paper. 

Sccrrorr 6. The reports provided for in the pre- DopirteritsAtIon 

ceding section shall le distributed as follows, 	P°  
through the superintendent of public property; 
fifteen copies to each member of the legislature, 
fifty copies to the state historical society, ten 
copies to each county agricultural society, and 
district industrial association, which embraces 
two or more counties and furnishes the state 
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agricultural society a report of its proceedings; 
to each of the four societies named in the pre-
ceding section; fifty copies of each of the reports 
of the other three societies; twenty-five copies of 
each of the reports to the library of the state uni-
versity; to the governor, lieutenant-governor, sec-
retary of state, state treasurer, attorney-gen-
eral, state superintendent of public instruction, 
railroad commissioner and insurance commis-
sioner, twenty-five copies each; to the state super-
intendent of agricultural institutes, fifty copies; to 
the superintendent of public property, commis-
sioner of labor statistics, adjutant-general, quar-
termaster-general, state board of health, each ten 
copies; to each public library in the state, two 
copies; to each state normal school, two copies; to 
each of the state charitable and penal institutions 
one copy; and the remaining copies to the respect-
ive societies for distribution by their secretaries. 

Duty ot 	 SzerioN 7. In no case shall the number of printed 
ec'whmmen umirep="1  pages in any report provided for in the act exceed 
exceed number  the maximum number specified, except upon or Pages 
designated. written request of the officer submitting the same, 

and then only upon previous written approval of 
a majority of the commissioners of public print-
ing, such application and approval to be filed with 
the secretary of state. 

Session laws, 	SECTION 8. The state printer shall print ten how printed. 
thousand copies of the laws passed at each 
session of the legislature, including the 
joint resolutions and memorials, on good book 
paper; five hundred copies shall be bound in 
full • sheep, and the remainder in half binding 
with sheep backs and corners. One thousand 
copies of the laws of each session shall be printed 
and delivered within sixty days after the final 
adjournment of the session of the legislature 
at which they were enacted, and the balance 
within thirty days thereafter. and whenever 
there may be an extra session the laws passed at 
such session shall be printed and bound as dis-
tinct and separate volumes, and shall be com-
pleted and delivered within thirty days after the 
adjournment of the same. The said state printer 
shall print on good book paper, and bind in a sep-
arate volume, two thousand copies of all city char-
ters and amendments to city charters, the bind-
ing to be half binding with sheep backs and cor- 
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n era, as the laws before mentioned. He shall also 
print on good book paper, and bind in half bind- 
ing with sheep backs and corners, five hundred Legislative 
copies of the journals of each house of the legis- i°urnale* 

latu re. 
SECTION 9. All accounts filed for work done or secretar y  of 

material furnished under the provisions of this trttiTs Atlaudit 

chapter shall be carefully examined by the secre- 1gcceLk 
tau of state, aided by a disinterested practical 
printer, if necessary employed by him for that 
purpose at the expense of the state, and compared 
with the vouchers therefor, and the orders for the 
same. If any errors be found in such account 
by said secretary of state or such experts 
aforesaid, said secretary shall immediately cor-
rect the same and return it to the state printer. 
When the account is finally audited, the amount 
thereof shall be paid out of the state treasury. 
And there is hereby appropriated out of any mon-
eys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a 
sum sufficient to carry out the aforesaid provis-
ions. 

SEarioN 10. The detailed tables of supplies pur- Retailed tabled 
chased, etc., shall be omitted from the printed g„Tal ttr 
reports of the state charitable, penal and reforma- tt mcItladtin  
tory institutions, but they shall be compiled, as ;rioted report 
heretofore, and filed with the secretary of state. 

SECTION 11. All acts or parts of acts inconsist- Repealed. 

ent with the provisions of this act, are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 19, 1889. 

[No. 945, A.] 	[Published April 26, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 527. 
AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of 

Portage. 

(See Vol. 2.) 


